

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF TENNESSEE
AT NASHVILLE

STATE OF TENNESSEE,)	
)	Filed - March 24, 2004
Appellee,)	
)	COFFEE COUNTY
v.)	NO. M1987-00067-SC-DPE-DD
)	
GREGORY THOMPSON,)	
)	
Appellant.)	

**ON APPEAL AS OF RIGHT FROM THE ORDER OF
THE COFFEE COUNTY CIRCUIT COURT**

BRIEF OF THE STATE OF TENNESSEE

PAUL G. SUMMERS
Attorney General and Reporter

MICHAEL E. MOORE
Solicitor General

JENNIFER L. SMITH
Senior Counsel
Criminal Justice Division
P.O. Box 20207
Nashville, Tennessee 37202-0207
(615) 741-3487
B.P.R. No. 16514

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS 2

ARGUMENT 6

 I. THE TRIAL COURT PROPERLY DISMISSED THOMPSON’S PETITION
 WITHOUT AN EVIDENTIARY HEARING BECAUSE HE FAILED TO
 ESTABLISH A GENUINE DISPUTED ISSUE ON THE QUESTION OF
 COMPETENCY TO BE EXECUTED. 6

 A. *Standard for competence to be executed* 7

 B. *Thompson failed to meet the threshold showing necessary to
 obtain an evidentiary hearing on competency for execution.* 10

 (1) *History of Mental Illness* 11

 (2) *Mental Health Experts* 14

 (3) *“Legal Team Opinion”* 20

 C. *The evidence in the record does not preponderate against the
 trial court’s finding that Gregory Thompson is presently competent
 to be executed.* 22

 II. GIVEN THE RECORD EVIDENCE AND JUDICIAL DETERMINATION
 OF COMPETENCY FOR EXECUTION, THE COURT SHOULD
 RECONSIDER ITS PREVIOUS ORDER SETTING EXECUTION DATE AND
 SET A DATE NO LATER THAN THIRTY DAYS FROM THE COURT’S
 DECISION IN THIS CASE. 26

CONCLUSION 27

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Dusky v. United States,

362 U.S. 402, 80 S. Ct. 788 (1960)	8
<i>Ford v. Wainwright</i> , 477 U.S. 399 (1986)	7
<i>Garrett v. Collins</i> , 951 F. 2d 57 (5th Cir. 1992)	12
<i>King v. Moore</i> , 312 F. 3d 1365 (11th Cir. 2002)	22
<i>Solesbee v. Balkcom</i> , 339 U.S. 9, 70 S. Ct. 457 (1950)	26
<i>Weeks v. Jones</i> , 100 F. 3d 124 (11th Cir. 1996)	12
<i>State v. Sedley Alley</i> , No. M1991-00019-SC-DPE-DD	18
<i>State v. Swanson</i> , 680 S.W.2d 487 (Tenn. Crim. App. 1984)	24
<i>State v. Thompson</i> , 768 S.W.2d 239 (Tenn. 1989)	2
<i>House v. Bell</i> , 332 F.3d 997 (6th Cir. 2003)	22
<i>Thompson v. Bell</i> , 124 S. Ct. 1162, 2004 WL 76656 (2004)	3
<i>Thompson v. Bell</i> , 315 F.3d 566 (6th Cir. 2003)	2
<i>Thompson v. Bell</i> , 540 U.S. ___, 124 S. Ct. 804 (2003)	2
<i>Thompson v. Bell</i> , No. M2001-02460-CCA-OT-CO (Tenn. Crim. App. Aug. 15, 2002)	2
<i>Abu-Ali Abdur'Rahman v. State</i> , No. M1988-00026-SC-DPE-PD	18

<i>Alley v. State</i> , 882 S.W.2d 810 (Tenn. Crim. App. 1994)	24
<i>Coe v. State</i> , 17 S.W.3d 193 (Tenn. 2000)	passim
<i>Jordan v. State</i> , 124 Tenn. 81, 135 S.W. 327 (1911)	8
<i>Thompson v. State</i> , 958 S.W.2d 156 (Tenn. Crim. App. 1997)	2
<i>Thompson v. State</i> , No. M2001-02256-CCA-28M-PD (Tenn. Crim. App. Oct. 3, 2001)	2
<i>Thompson v. State</i> , No. M2003-02032-CCA-R28-PD (Tenn. Crim. App. Feb. 17, 2004)	2
<i>Van Tran v. State</i> , 6 S.W.3d 257 (Tenn. 2000)	passim
<i>Thompson v. Tennessee</i> , 497 U.S. 1031 (1990)	2

STATUTES

Tenn. Code Ann. §34-1-101(7)	13,15
Tenn. Code Ann. §40-27-106	3
Tenn. Code Ann. §40-30-117	2

OTHER AUTHORITIES

21 U.S.C. §848(q)(4)(B)	22
Tenn. S.Ct. R. 12.4(A), Rule 12.4(A)	3,6
